Deferred income tax liabilities - - - - 4,501 4,501

Accrued liabilities - - - - 55,099 55,099

Provisions - - - - 16,193 16,193

shareholders’ equity - - - - 1,664,590 1,664,590

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 421,977 796,032 1,850,502 233,727 1,757,041 5,059,279

Interest sensitivity gap 2011 175,840 -191,306 371,472 458,420 -814,426 -

1) Fair value of individual components (e.g. individual swap legs) of derivative financial instruments is allocated to the relevant interest re-pricing category.

At December 31, 2010 < 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years
Non-interest-

bearing Total

total assets 550,567 285,889 1,848,638 810,831 809,137 4,305,062

total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 503,101 409,875 1,418,836 356,476 1,616,774 4,305,062

Interest sensitivity gap 2010 47,466 -123,986 429,802 454,355 -807,637 -

FMO-AR2011-book2-v9alt.indd   97 3/21/12   10:16 AM

98

Annual Report 2011 | Consolidated Annual Accounts | Financial Risk Management all amounts in €x1,000

Sensitivity of interest income and shareholders’ equity to changes in interest rates

Sensitivity of net Sensitivity of shareholders’ equity

At December 31, 2011  interest income 1) < 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total

Increase of 100 basis points -155 1,187 989 -6,879 -4,208 -8,911

Decrease of 100 basis points 155 -1,187 -989 6,879 4,208 8,911

Sensitivity of net Sensitivity of shareholders’ equity

At December 31, 2010  interest income 1) < 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total

Increase of 100 basis points -765 669 1,889 -7,721 -8,871 -14,033

Decrease of 100 basis points 765 -669 -1,889 7,721 8,871 14,033

1)  The sensitivity of net interest income is based on the floating rate financial assets and liabilities held at year-end, including the effect of hedging instruments. The interest rate sensitivities set are
illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects may not be linear (convexity not included) and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities do not
incorporate actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of the interest rate movements, nor second-round effects.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that insufficient funds are available to meet financial commitments. FMO’s policy is to have matched funding, that is